Thus, the prevalence of depression might be underestimat-
ed. Mental disorders are generally associated with a higher
rate of suicide, physical disorders, economic difficulties,
interpersonal troubles, and drug abuse. However, psycho-
logical autopsy studies have revealed that more than 90%
of people who completed suicides had one or more mental
disorders. A link between depression and suicide is strong-
ly suggested37). Therefore, it may be helpful to educate
people who are not depressed about appropriate consulta-
tion for mood disorders. Moreover, measures focusing on
workers with low SE who are prone to depression might
be needed. The present study did not show an association
between SE and risk of onset of depression among women.
Some studies have reported gender differences between
SE and depression20, 38, 39). In this study, the prevalence of
depression in women was 3.6% (16 out of 442), whereas
in men it was 3.1% (42 out of 1,361) (Table 3). WHO has
reported that depression is 2 or 3 times more common in
women than in men1). The lack of a significant association

Table 3.	 Adjusted hazard ratios of self-efficacy in 2005 for receiving medical consultation due to depres-
sion by gender†

Variables  Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 All

Males Person-yr 576.8 622.7 610.6 666.8 2476.9
No. of participants 320 343 337 361 1361
No. of events (%) 14 (4.4) 13 (3.8) 9 (2.7) 6 (1.7) 42 (3.1)
Hazard ratios* 1 0.87 0.61 0.37
95%CI reference 0.41–1.86 0.26–1.41 0.14–0.98
p-value 0.72 0.25 0.04

Females Person-yr 217.3 190.1 189.2 145.7 742.3
No. of participants 133 110 109 90 442
No. of events (%) 9 (6.8) 2 (1.8) 2 (1.8) 3 (3.3) 16 (3.6)
Hazard ratios* 1 0.25 0.28 0.55
95% CI reference 0.06–1.18 0.06–1.32 0.15–2.05
p-value 0.08 0.11 0.37

*Tested by Cox proportional hazards regression analysis. †Adjusted for age, managerial post, and marital status.

H TANEICHI et al.456

Industrial Health 2013, 51, 452–458

among women might be due to the small sample size of
the present study. Sample size calculations should refer to
the number of subjects required for the primary analysis.
However, we could not perform a power-calculation due
to the use of secondary data.

A possible mechanism explaining the relationship